508165594 10/10/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8212775

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the THE CONVEYING PARTY TO CYANCO CORPORATION AND THE RECEIVING PARTY TO DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH previously recorded on Reel 064388 Frame 0591. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS.	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CYANCO CORPORATION AND THE RECEIVING PARTY TO DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH previously recorded on Reel 064388 Frame 0591. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NOTICE AND			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CYANCO CORPORATION, THE GRANTOR	07/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address: 60 WALL STREET	
City: NEW YORK	
State/Country: NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17374370

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-209-2795

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JAVIER VAZQUEZ/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 2 PALO ALTO SQUARE SUITE 900

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-3016-DP46	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCISCO J. VAZQUEZ-MARQUEZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Francisco J. Vazquez-Marquez/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2023	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 508165594

REEL: 065196 FRAME: 0328

source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 065196 FRAME: 0329

508040534 07/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8087686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	07/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: CYANCO CORPORATION, THE GRANTOR	
Street Address: 2245 TEXAS DRIVE, SUITE 500	
City: SUGAR LAND	
State/Country: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77479

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17374370

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-209-2795

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JAVIER VAZQUEZ/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 2 PALO ALTO SQUARE SUITE 900

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-3016-DP46	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCISCO J. VAZQUEZ-MARQUEZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Francisco J. Vazquez-Marquez/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2023	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Cyanco - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 065196 FRAME: 0330

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of July 28, 2023, made by **CYANCO CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation with an address at 2245 Texas Drive, Suite 500, Sugar Land, Texas 77479 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of **DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH**, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders that are parties to the First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2018, by and among Cyanco Intermediate 3 Corp., Cyanco Intermediate 2 Corp. (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed, among other things, to make loans to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Grantor, the Borrower and the other parties thereto have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2018, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments, supplements, waivers and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>. UNLESS OTHERWISE DEFINED HEREIN OR THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE REQUIRES, TERMS USED IN THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ITS PREAMBLE AND RECITALS, HAVE THE MEANINGS PROVIDED OR PROVIDED BY REFERENCE IN THE FIRST LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT AND THE SECURITY AGREEMENT.
- 2. <u>CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. THE GRANTOR HEREBY CONFIRMS THAT IT GRANTED TO THE AGENT, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES, A SECURITY INTEREST IN AND CONTINUING LIEN ON ALL OF SUCH GRANTOR'S RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN (SUBJECT ONLY TO LIENS

AMERICAS 124378991

PERMITTED UNDER THE FIRST LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT) AND TO ALL PATENTS NOW OWNED OR ANYTIME HEREAFTER ACQUIRED BY SUCH GRANTOR OR IN WHICH SUCH GRANTOR NOW HAS OR AT ANY TIME IN THE FUTURE MAY ACQUIRE ANY RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THOSE PATENTS SET FORTH ON SCHEDULE I HERETO, AND, TO THE EXTENT NOT OTHERWISE INCLUDED, ALL PROCEEDS AND PRODUCTS OF ANY AND ALL OF THE FOREGOING AND ALL COLLATERAL SECURITY AND GUARANTEES GIVEN BY ANY PERSON WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING AS COLLATERAL SECURITY FOR THE PROMPT AND COMPLETE PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE WHEN DUE (WHETHER AS STATED MATURITY, BY ACCELERATION OR OTHERWISE) OF THE GUARANTEED OBLIGATIONS; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT NO SECURITY INTEREST IS GRANTED IN ANY EXCLUDED PROPERTY.

- 3. <u>PURPOSE</u>. THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED AND DELIVERED BY THE GRANTOR FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECORDING THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THIS AGREEMENT IS EXPRESSLY SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT. THE SECURITY AGREEMENT (AND ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF THE LENDERS THEREUNDER) SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS TERMS.
- 4. <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>. THE GRANTOR DOES HEREBY FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE AND AFFIRM THAT THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF THE LENDERS WITH RESPECT TO THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PATENTS ARE MORE FULLY SET FORTH IN THE FIRST LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT AND THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF WHICH (INCLUDING THE REMEDIES PROVIDED FOR THEREIN) ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN AS IF FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN ONE OR MORE COUNTERPARTS (AND BY DIFFERENT PARTIES HERETO IN DIFFERENT COUNTERPARTS), EACH OF WHICH SHALL BE DEEMED AN ORIGINAL, BUT ALL OF WHICH TOGETHER SHALL CONSTITUTE ONE AND THE SAME INSTRUMENT. DELIVERY BY TELECOPIER OR OTHER ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION OF AN EXECUTED COUNTERPART OF A SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE AS DELIVERY OF AN ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART OF THIS AGREEMENT. THE AGENT MAY ALSO REQUIRE THAT ANY SUCH DOCUMENTS AND SIGNATURES DELIVERED BY TELECOPIER OR OTHER ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION BE CONFIRMED BY A MANUALLY-SIGNED ORIGINAL THEREOF; <u>PROVIDED</u> THAT THE FAILURE TO REQUEST OR DELIVER THE SAME SHALL NOT LIMIT THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ANY DOCUMENT OR SIGNATURE DELIVERED BY TELECOPIER OR OTHER ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION.

* * *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

AMERICAS 124378991

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

CYANCO CORPORATION

By: Pul McCouncil
Name: Phil McCormick

Title: Chief Financial Officer and

Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Agent

By: Suzan Onal

Name: Title: Suzan Onal Vice President suzan.onal@db.com 212-250-3174

By: <u>Lauren Danbury</u>

Name: Lauren Danbury Title: Vice President

REEL: 065196 FRAME: 0334

SCHEDULE I

<u>Patents</u>

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Date	Owner
Alkali metal					
cyanide					CYANCO
production	11608274	2023-03-21	17374370	2021-07-13	CORPORATION

AMERICAS 124378991

RECORDED: 10/10/2023

PATENT REEL: 065196 FRAME: 0335